

No. 20-1238

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF COLORADO,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 1:20-cv-01461-WJM-NRN (Hon. William J. Martinez)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

MATTHEW Z. LEOPOLD

General Counsel

DAVID FOTOUHI

Principal Deputy General Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

CRAIG SCHMAUDER

Deputy General Counsel

Department of the Army

DAVID R. COOPER

Chief Counsel

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK

Assistant Attorney General

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL

ERIC GRANT

Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

BRIAN C. TOTH

ROBERT J. LUNDMAN

Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-0943

eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Oral argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESx

GLOSSARYxi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. Statutory and regulatory background5

 1. 1980s regulations and Supreme Court opinions
 interpreting those regulations.....5

 2. The 2015 Rule8

 3. The 2019 Repeal Rule and the 2020 Navigable
 Waters Protection Rule 10

 4. Colorado law on dredging and filling state waters 16

 B. Proceedings below and in other courts concerning the
 NWPR..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT23

STANDARD OF REVIEW25

ARGUMENT26

I. The district court erred in concluding that Colorado established a likelihood of success on the merits because the court’s conclusion was based on a misinterpretation of *Rapanos*26

II. Colorado did not establish the “certain and great” irreparable harm necessary to justify a mandatory injunction before judgment.....35

A. Colorado did not make the harm argument that the district court credited36

B. Nothing indicates that any enforcement harm will occur *before* the district court can rule on the merits.....38

C. Any harm to Colorado is not “certain and great”39

III. The balance of equities and the public interest weigh against a preliminary injunction44

CONCLUSION47

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE52

**FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 28(f)
ADDENDUM OF SELECTED STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251..... 1a

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 2a

33 U.S.C. § 1362..... 3a

Navigable Waters Protection Rule

33 C.F.R. § 328.3..... 4a

ATTACHMENT

District court order under review (June 19, 2020)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 41 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	47
<i>California v. Wheeler</i> , No. 20-cv-03005-RS, 2020 WL 3403072 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2020)	22, 33, 47
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 27
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	34
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	46
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)	10
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	35, 39
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	41
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008)	28

In re EPA & Department of Defense Final Rule,
803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)10

In re U.S. Department of Defense & U.S. EPA Final Rule,
713 Fed. Appx. 489 (6th Cir. 2018)10

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....33

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....34

National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....10

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 26-28, 33

New Mexico Department of Game & Fish v. U.S. Department of Interior, 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 35-36

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932).....24

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....44

North Dakota v. EPA,
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)9

Northern California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,
496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)31

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 9735 (10th Cir. 2004)26, 36

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....19, 41

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)35, 40

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2, 6-8, 29-32
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)	25, 35
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	34
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....	46
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	28
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. Corps</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	6, 29
<i>Stender v. Archstone-Smith Operating Trust</i> , 958 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2020)	20, 37
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	10
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)	31

United States v. Hubenka,
438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006)29

United States v. Johnson,
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....31

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....6, 28

United States v. Robison,
505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)31

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)..... 23-24, 37, 38

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....31, 45

Vasquez v. Hillery
474 U.S. 1334 (1986).33

Winkler v. Andrus,
614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980)25

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....18, 25, 35

Statutes and Court Rule

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	18, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	3-4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	3, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-8-103	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-8-501	16-17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-8-503	17
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	4

Rules and Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.31, 21

51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)5

53 Fed. Reg. 20,764 (June 6, 1988)5

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) 8-9, 14

82 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (July 27, 2017)..... 10

83 Fed. Reg. 32,227 (July 12, 2018)..... 10

84 Fed. Reg. 4154 (Feb. 14, 2019) 11

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019)..... 11

85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020) 11-15, 32, 45

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13778, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,497 (Feb. 28, 2017)..... 10

Michael S. Greve, *The Upside-Down Constitution* (2012).....47
